

No. 02-469

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JACK R. BIERIG
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD
Bank One Plaza
10 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

JOSEPH R. GUERRA*
VIRGINIA M. VANDER JAGT
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
515 North State Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 464-5059

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 28, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE BY ERISA PLAN ADMINISTRATORS WITH THEIR STATUTORY FIDUCIARY DUTY TO ACT SOLELY IN THE INTEREST OF BENEFICIARIES AND PARTICIPANTS, COURTS SHOULD CAREFULLY SCRUTINIZE BENEFIT DENIALS BY ADMINISTRATORS WITH CONFLICTS OF INTEREST | 7 |
| II. THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE, AS MODIFIED IN THE ERISA CONTEXT, IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT CONFLICTED PLAN ADMINISTRATORS PROPERLY DISCHARGE THEIR STATUTORY FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO BENEFICIARIES | 9 |
| A. A Treating Physician’s Views Are Properly Presumed To Reflect The Patient’s Best Interests..... | 10 |
| B. A Conflicted Administrator’s Failure To Provide An Adequate Written Explanation For Rejecting The Presumptively Valid Views Of A Treating Physician Constitutes An Abuse Of Discretion..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The Arguments Of Petitioner And Its <i>Amici</i> Provide No Basis For Rejecting The Treating Physician Rule | 15 |
| 1. The Medical Literature Petitioner Cites Does Not Justify Judicial Rejection of the Treating Physician Rule..... | 15 |
| 2. Federal Regulations Support, Rather Than Undermine, the Treating Physician Rule | 18 |
| D. The Conflicted Plan Administrator Failed To Provide An Adequate Explanation For Refusing To Accept The Views Of Respondent’s Treating Physicians..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Donaho v. FMC Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 5, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... | 7 |
| <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)..... | 5, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan</i> , 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| § 1002(21)(A) | 7 |
| § 1104 | 2, 8, 18 |
| § 1133 | 14 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2) | 12, 19 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 (2001) | 20 |
| § 2560.503-1 (1998) | 20 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 36,932 (Aug. 1, 1991)..... | 19 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 54,966 (Oct. 8, 1999)..... | 19 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79,920 (Dec. 20, 2000) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | Page |
|---|--------|
| 120 Cong. Rec. 29929 (1974) | 8 |
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 <i>Harrison's Principles of Internal Medicine</i> (15th ed. 2001)..... | 11, 23 |
| <i>Textbook of Primary Care Medicine</i> (John Noble ed., 3d ed. 2001)..... | 11 |
| Susan A. Flocke et al., <i>The Impact of Insurance Type and Forced Discontinuity on the Delivery of Primary Care</i> , 45 J. Fam. Prac. 129 (1997)... | 11, 12 |
| James S. Forrester et al., <i>Task Force 1: External Influences on the Practice of Cardiology</i> , 31 J. Am. Coll. Cardiology 926 (1998)..... | 17 |
| Victor G. Freeman et al., <i>Lying for Patients: Physician Deception of Third-Party Payers</i> , 159 Archives Internal Med. 2263 (1999)..... | 16 |
| Peter D. Jacobson & Scott D. Pomfret, <i>ERISA Litigation and Physician Autonomy</i> , 283 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 921 (2000)..... | 17 |
| Margaret M. Love et al., <i>Continuity of Care and the Physician-Patient Relationship: The Im- portance of Continuity for Adult Patients with Asthma</i> , 49 J. Fam. Prac. 998 (2000)..... | 12, 24 |
| E. Haavi Morreim, <i>Gaming the System: Dodging the Rules, Ruling the Dodgers</i> , 151 Archives Internal Med. 443 (1991)..... | 17 |
| Dennis H. Novack et al., <i>Physicians' Attitudes Toward Using Deception To Resolve Difficult Ethical Problems</i> , 261 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2,980 (1989)..... | 16 |
| Dana G. Safran et al., <i>Linking Primary Care Performance to Outcomes of Care</i> , 47 J. Fam. Prac. 213 (1998)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Matthew K. Wynia et al., <i>Physician Manipulation of Reimbursement Rules for Patients: Between a Rock and a Hard Place</i> , 283 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1858 (2000) | 16, 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> , available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2503.html (last updated July 31, 2002)..... | 10, 11, 16, 17, 18 |
| AMA, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2512.html (last updated Apr. 2, 2002)..... | 10 |
| John Greer, <i>Accommodating Individuals with Back Impairments</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor, available at http://www.nam.wvu.edu (last visited Mar. 10, 2003)..... | 23 |
| U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Benefits Claims Procedure Regulation</i> , at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html (last visited Mar. 21, 2003)..... | 21 |
